

**FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
11/28/2018 12:11 PM**

CASE NO. 360172

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III**

---

WASHINGTON STATE NURSES ASSOCIATION,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant/Plaintiff,

v.

YAKIMA HMA LLC, d/b/a YAKIMA REGIONAL MEDICAL AND  
CARDIAC CENTER,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent/Defendant.

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Paula L. Lehmann, WSBA #20678  
Mary R. Sanden, WSBA #45608  
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP  
777 108th Avenue NE, Suite 2300  
Bellevue, WA 98004  
(425) 646-6100 Phone  
(425) 646-6199 Fax

Attorneys for Appellant/  
Cross-Respondent/Defendant  
Yakima HMA LLC

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. WSNA Lacks Associational Standing.....	2
B. <i>Pugh</i> Is Not Dispositive. ....	3
C. Representational Testimony Should Not Be Permitted In Associational Claims. ....	5
D. Representational Testimony Is Impermissible Here Because Requisite Commonality Is Absent. ....	7
1. Liability Issues Not Common To All. ....	8
2. Damages Require Individual Determination. ....	9
E. YRMCC Maintained a Legally-Adequate Meal Period System. ....	13
F. Damages Cannot Be Explained. ....	15
G. Double Damages Erroneously Awarded. ....	17
H. The Judge’s Partiality.....	21
I. No Attorney’s Fees for Unsuccessful Claims. ....	23
J. Prejudgment Interest Inappropriate. ....	24
III. CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680, 66 S. Ct. 1187, 90 L. Ed. 1515 (1946) .....	7, 10
<i>Matter of Arnold</i> , 190 Wn.2d 136, 410 P.3d 1133 (2018) .....	3
<i>Bally v. Ocean Transp. Services, LLC</i> , 133 Wn. App. 1009, 2006 WL 1462180 (2006), <i>superseded</i> 136 Wn. App. 1052 .....	23
<i>Bostain v. Food Exp., Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 700, 153 P.3d 846 (2007) .....	24
<i>Bowman v. Webster</i> , 42 Wn.2d 129, 253 P.2d 934 (1953) .....	15
<i>Brady v. Autozone Stores, Inc.</i> , 188 Wn.2d 576, 397 P.3d 120 (2017) .....	13
<i>Chavez v. Our Lady of Lourdes Hosp. at Pasco</i> , 190 Wn.2d 507, 415 P.3d 224 (2018) .....	13
<i>Cole v. Harveyland, LLC</i> , 163 Wn. App. 199, 258 P.3d 70 (2011) .....	21
<i>Concerned Owners of Thistle Hill Estates Phase I, LLC v. Ryan Rd. Mgmt., LLC</i> , 2014 WL 1389541 (Tex. App. Apr. 10, 2014).....	6
<i>Demetrio v. Sakuma Bros. Farms</i> , 183 Wn.2d 649, 355 P.3d 258 (2015) .....	13
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA LLC</i> , 705 F.3d 770 (2013) .....	8
<i>Fla. Paraplegic Ass’n v. Martinez</i> , 734 F. Supp. 997 (S.D.Fla.1990).....	6

<i>Hill v. Garda CL Nw. Inc.</i> , 191 Wn.2d 553, 424 P.3d 207 (2018) .....	24, 25
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters, Local 1789 v. Spokane Airports</i> , 146 Wn.2d 207, 45 P.3d 186 (2002) .....	2
<i>Kohn v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 69 Wn. App. 709, 850 P.2d 517 (1993) .....	23
<i>Maryhill Museum v. Emil’s Concrete Constr. Co.</i> , 50 Wn. App. 895, 751 P.2d 866, review denied, 111 Wn.2d 1009 (1988) .....	24
<i>McConnell v. Mothers Work, Inc.</i> , 131 Wn. App. 525, 128 P.3d 128 (2006) .....	24
<i>McLaughlin v. Ho Fat Seto</i> , 850 F.2d 586 (9th Cir. 1988).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Peterson v. Neal</i> , 48 Wn.2d 192, 292 P.2d 358 (1956) .....	15
<i>Pugh v. Evergreen Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 177 Wn. App. 363, 312 P.3d 665 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schilling v. Radio Holdings, Inc.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 152, 961 P.2d 371(1998) .....	20
<i>Shinn v. Thrust IV, Inc.</i> , 56 Wn. App. 827, 786 P.2d 285 (1990) .....	16
<i>State v. Morgensen</i> , 148 Wn. App. 81, 197 P.3d 715 (2008) .....	21
<i>Stevens v. Brink’s Home Sec., Inc.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 42, 169 P.3d 473 (2007) .....	24
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 117 v. State, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 145 Wn. App. 507, 187 P.3d 754 (2008) .....	2, 8
<i>United Food and Commercial Workers Union Local 1001 v. Mutual Benefit Life Ins.</i> , 84 Wn. App. 47, 925 P.2d 212 (1996) .....	13

<i>United Union of Roofers, Waterproofers, and Allied Trades No 40 v. Insurance Corp of America, 919 F.2d 1398 (9th Cir 1990)</i> .....	6
<i>Matter of Welfare of Carpenter, 21 Wn. App. 814, 587 P.2d 588 (1978)</i> .....	21
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 49.12.....	2
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
RAP 2.5(a).....	21
RAP 10.3(g) .....	14
WAC 296-126-092.....	2, 13
